Subsidiary Legislation made under s.3.

## **Litter Control (Notice of Appointment) 2014**

## LN. 2014/082

*Commencement* **29.5.2014** 

Amending Relevant current Commencement enactments provisions date

LN. 2014/098 Corrigendum

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 3 of the Litter Control Act, 1990 the Government has made the following appointment—

## Title and commencement.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Litter Control (Notice of Appointment) 2014 and shall come into operation on the day of publication.

## **Appointment of Litter Authority.**

2. The Chief Executive Officer of the Department of the Environment is appointed as a Litter Authority having the powers generally provided by the Litter Control Act, 1990 to Litter Authorities and having the power to instigate criminal proceedings pursuant to section 3(2) and to issue fixed penalty notices pursuant to section 6(1).